Tax expense allocated to cell owners and structured
products  (743) –  (743)
Profit from continuing operations  2 091  2 073  18
Loss from discontinued operations  (14)  (14) –
Profit for the year  2 077  2 059  18

Profit attributable to:
– equity holders of the company  1 980  1 980 –
– non-controlling interest  97 79 18

 2 077 2 059 18
1 Restated as a result of adoption of IFRS17.

87SANTAM NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2024

18. RESTATEMENTS AND CHANGES IN PRESENTATION
18.1 RESTATEMENT OF THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
18.1.1   Reclassification of accrued interest

Accrued interest on financial assets was previously classified as loans and receivables, and has been
restated to be appropriately included as part of the carrying value of financial assets. In addition, loans
to policyholders which were previously included as loans and receivables, have been reclassified to
insurance contract liabilities.

The table below shows the impact of the change:

Previously
reported

Audited as at
31 December

2022
R million

Restatement
Audited as at
31 December

2022
R million

Restated
Audited as at
31 December

2022
R million

Financial assets at fair value through income
(excluding derivatives)

Equity securities
Listed equities and similar securities  2 861 –  2 861
Unlisted equities and similar securities  1 738 –  1 738

Interest-bearing investments
Government interest-bearing investments  4 640  35  4 675
Corporate interest-bearing investments  15 340 118  15 458
Mortgages and loans  87  1  88

Structured transactions
Structured notes  238  3  241

Investment funds  9 065 –  9 065
Deposits and similar securities  3 477  62  3 539
Financial assets at fair value through income  37 446 219  37 665

Financial assets measured at amortised cost
Loans and receivables  3 690 (1 075) 2 615

Net restatement of financial assets 41 136 (856) 40 280

1 Included in restatement is R856 million in loans to policyholders which were reclassified to insurance contract liabilities.
Refer to note 18.3 for more detail.

18.1.2   Reclassification of investment contracts
Investment contracts were reclassified to correctly classify certain contracts within the alternative
risk transfer business as investment contracts. The balance as at 31 December 2021 was restated
from R1 970 million to R3 798 million, and the balance as at 31 December 2022 was restated from
R2 061 million to R5 214 million.

88

18.  RESTATEMENTS AND CHANGES IN PRESENTATION